

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED

SHO J. WHITE

FEB 14 1997

ANDRE FISHER,

Appellant,

V.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By

Chief Deputy Clerk

CASE NO. 86,665

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR DWAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

NADA M. CAREY
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NO. 1648825
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 401
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(904) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii-viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	15
<u>Point 1</u>	
THE EVIDENCE IS LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT FISHER'S CONVICTION FOR PREMEDITATED MURDER.	15
<u>Point 2</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON AND FINDING AS AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES (A) THE HOMICIDE WAS COMMITTED IN A COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED MANNER; (B) FISHER KNOWINGLY CREATED A GREAT RISK OF HARM TO MANY PERSONS; AND (C) THE HOMICIDE WAS COMMITTED DURING A BURGLARY.	30
<u>Point 3</u>	
THE DEATH PENALTY IS NOT WARRANTED IN THIS CASE WHERE THERE EXISTS A SINGLE VALID AGGRAVATOR; THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SHOW FISHER KILLED, ATTEMPTED TO KILL, OR INTENDED TO KILL; AND AN EQUALLY CULPABLE CODEFENDANT DID NOT RECEIVE THE DEATH PENALTY.	44
<u>Point 4</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED FISHER'S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW BY ADMITTING IRRELEVANT, HIGHLY INFLAMMATORY VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE.	50
CONCLUSION	57
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	58

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASE(S)</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Alvin v. State</u> , 548 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 1989)	34
<u>Asay v. State</u> , 580 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 1991)	26
<u>Baker v. State</u> , 622 So.2d 1333 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993), <u>approved</u> , 636 So.2d 1342 (Fla. 1994)	38
<u>Banda v. State</u> , 536 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 1988), cert. denied, 489 U.S. 1087, 109 S.Ct. 1548, 103 L.Ed.2d 852 (1989)	31
<u>Bello v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 914 (Fla. 1989)	26,33
<u>Booth v. Maryland</u> , 482 U.S. 496, 107 S.Ct. 2529, 96 L.Ed.2d 440 (1987)	50,52
<u>Burns v. State</u> , 609 So. 2d 600 (Fla. 1992)	52,53
<u>Bush v. State</u> , 461 So.2d 936 (Fla. 1984) (Ehrlich, J., specially concurring), cert. denied, 475 U.S. 1031, 106 S.Ct. 1237, 89 L.Ed.2d 345 (1986)	55
<u>Cannady v. State</u> , 620 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1993)	32
<u>Caraker v. State</u> , 84 So. 2d 50 (Fla. 1956)	26
<u>Chaudoin v. State</u> , 362 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978)	17-19,21
<u>City of Miami Beach v. Galbut</u> , 626 So. 2d 192 (Fla. 1993)	42
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 609 So.2d 513 (Fla. 1993)	25
<u>Cochrane v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 1989)	16
<u>Coleman v. Davis</u> , 120 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 1st DCA 1960)	38
<u>Crump v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 1993)	16
<u>Curtis v. State</u> , 21 Fla. Law Weekly S442 (Fla. Oct. 10, 1996)	49
<u>Czubak v. State</u> , 570 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 1990)	51
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 90 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 1956)	15
<u>Deehl v. Knox</u> , 414 So. 2d 1089 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	37

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>DeGeorge v. State</u> , 358 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978)	38
<u>Duncan v. State</u> , 619 So. 2d 279 (Fla.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 969, 114 S.Ct. 453, 126 L.Ed.2d 385 (1993)	45
<u>Ellis v. Brown</u> , 77 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 1955);	37
<u>Enmund v. Florida</u> , 458 U.S. 782, 801, 102 S.Ct. 3368, 73 L.Ed.2d 1140 (1982)	44,47
<u>Ferrell v. State</u> , 680 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 1996)	45
<u>Foster v. State</u> , 220 So. 2d 406 (Fla. 3d DCA), cert. denied, 225 So.2d 913 (Fla. 1969)	38
<u>Garner v. State</u> , 31 Tex.Crim. 22, 19 S.W. 333 (1892)	39
<u>Garron v. State</u> , 528 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1988)	55
<u>Geralds v. State</u> , 601 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 1982)	31
<u>Griffin v. State</u> , 474 So. 2d 777 (Fla. 1985)	26
<u>Grossman v. State</u> , 525 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1988), cert. denied, 489 U.S. 1071, 109 S.Ct. 1354, 103 L.Ed.2d 822 (1989)	52
<u>Hallman v. State</u> , 560 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 1990)	34
<u>Harvard v. State</u> , 414 So. 2d 1032 (Fla. 1982), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 1128, 103 S.Ct. 764, 74 L.Ed.2d 979 (1983)	45
<u>Head v. State</u> , 62 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 1952)	15
<u>Hedgeman v. State</u> , 661 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	18-20
<u>Hill v. State</u> , 133 So. 2d at 68 (Fla. 1961)	23
<u>Hodges v. State</u> , 595 So. 2d 929 (Fla.), vacated on other grounds, 113 S.Ct. 33, 121 L.Ed.2d 6 (1992), affirmed on remand, 619 So. 2d 272 (Fla. 1993)	52,53
<u>J.E.S. v. State</u> , 453 So.2d 168 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	38
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 575 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1991)	19,47

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 599 So. 2d 103 (Fla. 1992)	31
<u>Jenkins v. State</u> , 120 Fla. 26, 161 So. 2d 840 (1935)	29
<u>Keltner v. State</u> , 650 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 199-)	28
<u>King v. State</u> , 436 So. 2d 50 (Fla. 1983), cert. denied, 466 U.S. 909, 104 S.Ct. 1690, 80 L.Ed.2d 163 (1984)	45
<u>Knowles v. State</u> , 632 So. 2d 62 (Fla. 1993)	28
<u>Lemon v. State</u> , 456 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 1984), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 1230, 105 S.Ct. 1233, 84 L.Ed.2d 370 (1985)	45
<u>Lindsey v. State</u> , 636 So. 2d 1327 (Fla.), cert. denied, 115 S.Ct. 444, 130 L.Ed.2d 354 (1994)	45
<u>Marasa v. State</u> , 394 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 5th DCA), review denied, 402 So.2d 613 (Fla. 1981)	23
<u>Mayo v. State</u> , 71 So. 2d 899 (Fla. 1954)	15
<u>Melbourne v. State</u> , 51 Fla. 69, 40 So. 189 (1906)	52
<u>Mungin v. State</u> , 20 Fla. L. Weekly S459 (Fla. Sept. 7, 1995), rehearing pending	22,27
<u>Nalls v. State</u> , 87 Tex.Crim. 83, 219 S.W. 473 (1920)	39
<u>Patterson v. State</u> , 513 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1987)	52
<u>Payne v. Tennessee</u> , 501 U.S. 808, 111 S.Ct. 2597, 115 L.Ed.2d 720 (1991)	50-52,54
<u>People v. Cole</u> , Cal.2d 99, 301 P.2d 854 (1956)	25
<u>People v. Osegueda</u> , 163 Cal.App.3d Supp. 25, 210 Cal.Rptr. 182 (1984)	38
<u>People v. Tragni</u> , 113 Misc.2d 852, 449 N.Y.S.2d 923 (1982) ,	40
<u>Perkins v. State</u> , 576 So. 2d 1310 (Fla. 1991)	42
<u>Perry v. State</u> , 522 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1988)	46

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Peterka v. State</u> , 640 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 1994), cert. denied, 115 S.Ct. 940, 130 L.Ed.2d 884 (1995)	25,26
<u>Pietri v. State</u> , 644 So. 2d 1347 (Fla. 1994)	26
<u>Presley v. State</u> , 499 So. 2d 64 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	28
<u>Pressley v. State</u> , 395 So. 2d 1175 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	28
<u>Purvis v. State</u> , 377 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1979);	37
<u>Richardson v. State</u> , 604 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 1992)	32
<u>Roberts v. State</u> , 510 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 1987), cert. denied, 485 U.S. 943, 108 S.Ct. 1123, 99 L.Ed.2d 284 (1988)	23
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 1020, 108 S.Ct. 733, 98 L.Ed.2d 681 (1988)	46
<u>Rowe v. State</u> , 120 Fla. 649, 163 So. 23 (1935)	52
<u>Ryals v. State</u> , 112 Fla. 4, 150 So. 132 (1933)	18
<u>Scott v. Dugger</u> , 604 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1992)	47,49
<u>Simmons v. State</u> , 419 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 1982)	31
<u>Simpson v. State</u> , 347 So. 2d 414 (Fla.), appeal dismissed, 434 U.S. 961, 98 S.Ct. 498, 54 L.Ed.2d 447 (1977)	37
<u>Sireci v. State</u> , 399 So. 2d 964 (Fla. 1981), cert. denied, 456 U.S. 984, 102 S.Ct. 2257, 72 L.Ed.2d 862 (1982)	23
<u>Slater v. State</u> , 316 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 1975)	47,49
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 80 Fla. 315 (1920)	37
<u>Spearman v. State</u> , 366 So. 2d 775 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979)	38
<u>Stanley v. State</u> , 626 So. 2d 1004 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993), review denied, 634 So.2d 627 (Fla. 1994)	38
<u>Stark v. State</u> , 316 So. 2d 586 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975)	18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>State v. Camp</u> , 596 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 1992)	42
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973), cert. denied, 416 U.S. 943, 94 S.Ct. 1950, 40 L.Ed.2d 295 (1974)	44
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So. 2d 1, 9 (Fla. 1973), cert. denied, 416 U.S. 943, 94 S.Ct. 1950, 40 L.Ed.2d 295 (1974).	31
<u>State v. Egan</u> , 287 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	38
<u>State v. Hamilton</u> , 660 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1995)	37,42
<u>State v. Hicks</u> , 421 So. 2d 510 (Fla. 1982)	37
<u>State v. Ison</u> , 744 P.2d 416 (Alaska App. 1987)	38
<u>State v. Law</u> , 559 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1990)	15
<u>State v. Tixier</u> , 89 N.M. 297, 551 P.2d 987 (App. 1976)	38
<u>Staten v. State</u> , 519 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1988)	18
<u>Tison v. Arizona</u> , 481 U.S. 137, 158, 107 S.Ct. 1676, 95 L.Ed.2d 127 (1987)	46
<u>Van Poyck v. State</u> , 564 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 1990), 499 U.S. 932, 111 S.Ct. 1339, 113 L.Ed.2d 270 (1991)	19,22
<u>Vause v. State</u> , 424 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	28
<u>White v. State</u> , 532 So. 2d 1207 (Miss. 1988)	47
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 110 So. 2d 654 (Fla.), cert. denied, 361 U.S. 847, 80 S.Ct. 102, 4 L.Ed.2d 86 (1959)	51
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 127 Or. App. 574, 873 P.2d 471, review denied, 319 Or. 274, 877 P.2d 1203 (1994)	39,40
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 505 S.W.2d 838 (Crim. App. 1974)	39
<u>Windom v. State</u> , 656 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1995)	50,51
<u>Young v. State</u> , 579 So. 2d 721 (Fla. 1991)	26

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE(S)

CONSTITUTIONS

Amendment VIII, United States Constitution 30,49,50
Amendment XIV, United States Constitution 39,49,56
Article I, Section 16(b), Florida Constitution . . , . 52,53,56
Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution 30,49
Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution 30,49,56

STATUTES

Section 777.011, Florida Statutes (1977) 17
Section 782.04(2), Florida Statutes (1993) . , 23
Section 810.011, Florida Statutes (1993) . . , 37
Section 810.02(1), Florida Statutes (1993) 37
Section 90.402, Florida Statutes (1991) , 51
Section 90.403, Florida Statutes (1991) 51,53
Section 921.141(7), Florida Statutes (1993) 51-53,55
Section 775.021(1), Florida Statutes (1993) . , , 42

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Hale, Pleas of the Crown 555 (1st Amer. ed. 1847) , 41
1 Hawkins, Pleas of the Crown 132 (8th ed. 1824) 41
2 Russell on Crimes & Misdemeanors 1072-73 (7th ed. 1910) . . 41
A. Clements, Comments, Cases, and Text on Criminal Law & Procedure 508 (1952) 41
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. s. 13-1501(2) 39

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Blackstone's Commentaries</u> 328 (1891)	41
Chapter 4405, Laws of Fla. (1895) (later codified at Section 810.01, Florida Statutes (1941))	37
Clark & Marshall, <u>A Treatise on the Law of Crimes</u> , s. 1304, at 1003 n.75 (7th ed. 1967) ,	41
Code of Alabama 13A-8-11(b)	39
Del. Code Ann. 11 s. 829(e)	39
East, <u>Pleas of the Crown</u> 490	41
Florida Standard Jury Instruction (Crim.) 135	36
<u>Harris's Principles of the Criminal Law</u> 250 (8th ed. 1899)	41
<u>Hochmeimer on Crimes & Criminal Procedure</u> , s. 277, at 311 (2d ed. 1904)	41
<u>Hughes on Criminal Law & Procedure</u> , s. 698, at 194 (1901)	41
<u>Miller on Criminal Law</u> at 334 n. 88 (1934)	41
Rev. Code of Wash. Ann. s. 9A.52.010(2)	39
Texas Penal Code Ann. s. 30.02 , ,	39
Texas Penal Code Ann. s. 30.02(b) (Vernon 1983)	39
W. R. LaFave & A. W. Scott, 2 <u>Substantive Criminal Law</u> , s. 7.7, at 238 (1986)	24,25,29
2 <u>Warton's Criminal Law</u> , s. 333 (14th ed. 1980 & Supp. 1993)	40
